EDItEUR Book Trade EDI Implementation Guidelines Orders to Invoices: ORDCHG, Status 3
 Copyright EDItEUR 1998 T-5-1 98-03-31
T.5  USING THE PURCHASE ORDER CHANGE FOR ORDER CANCELLATIONS
T.5.1  PRINCIPLES
In book trade distribution, the only use of the EANCOM purchase order change message is to enable a
buyer to request the cancellation of an outstanding order: see section T.1.4.
One purchase order change message may be used to request cancellation of outstanding items from one
or more original orders.  Each cancellation line item must therefore be fully identified by references

brief free-text description of the item.  Not required in a cancellation line provided that
unique coded references are given to the order line and to the item ordered.
+ 7077 Item description type code M an..3 F = free-form
+ 7081 Item characteristic code M an..3 BST = Short author/title description
C273 ITEM DESCRIPTION M
+ 7009 Item description id N Coded description is not used in this application
 : 1131 Code list qualifier N
 : 3055 Code list agency code N
 : 7008 Item description M an..35 Descriptive data as free text
 : 7008 Item description D an..35 Continuation line if required
+ 7383 Surface/layer indicator N Not used in EANCOM
+ 7383 Surface layer indicator code N Not used in EANCOM
Example:
IMD+F+BST+:::Williams/They came from SW19'
Segment 42 (MEA) is not used in this application
43 QTY  QUANTITY Optional: one occurrence per cancellation line may be used to give the quantity
ordered, or the quantity outstanding (and now cancelled).  Not required provided that
unique coded references are given to the order line and to the item ordered.
C186 QUANTITY DETAILS M
+ 6063 Quantity qualifier M an..3 21 = ordered quantity
83 = backorder quantity: use for quantity outstanding as a backorder or ‘due’
 : 6060 Quantity M n..15 Number of copies ordered, sent as an integer without leading zeros or decimal point
 : 6411 Measure unit qualifier N Not used in this application
Example:
QTY+21:1' One copy ordered
EDItEUR Book Trade EDI Implementation Guidelines Orders to Invoices: ORDCHG, Status 3
 Copyright EDItEUR 1998 T-5-9 98-03-31
Segments 44 to 50A (DTM, MOA, GIN, QVR, FTX, PRI-CUX-DTM) (including SG30) are not used in this application
SG31 RFF-DTM Up to 10 repeats of segment group SG31 per order cancellation line may be used to
give references and associated dates required to identify the order line item.
51 RFF  REFERENCE One mandatory occurrence per repeat of SG28
C506 REFERENCE M
+ 1153 Reference qualifier M an..3 LI = buyer’s order line reference (from RFF segment 51 in purchase order message)
ON = buyer’s purchase order number (from BGM DE 1004 in purchase order
message): may be accompanied by line sequence number in DE 1156
 : 1154 Reference number M an..35
 : 1156 Line number D an..6 Line sequence number from buyer’s order message if DE 1153 = ON
 : 4000 Reference version number N Not used in EANCOM
Example:
RFF+LI:96056789' Buyer’s order line reference 96056789
52 DTM  DATE/TIME/PERIOD (of reference) One optional occurrence per repeat of SG31
C507 DATE/TIME/PERIOD M
+ 2005 Date/time/period qualifier M an..3 171 = date of reference given in the linked RFF segment (CCYYMMDD)
 : 2380 Date/time/period M an..35 Date in prescribed form
 : 2379 Date/time/period format code M an..3 102 = qualifier for CCYYMMDD date format
Example:
DTM+171:19960820:102' Reference date 20 August 1996
Segments 53 to 79 (PAC-PCI-RFF-DTM-GIN, LOC-QTY-DTM, TAX-MOA, NAD-CTA-COM, ALC-ALI-DTM-QTY-RNG-PCD-RNG-MOA-RNG-RTE-RNG-
TAX-MOA, TDT) (SG32 to SG47) are not used in this application
EDItEUR Book Trade EDI Implementation Guidelines Orders to Invoices: ORDCHG, Status 3
 Copyright EDItEUR 1998 T-5-10 98-03-31
80 UNS  SECTION CONTROL One mandatory occurrence per message